
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Dhan Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr Gareth Williams 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democratic Services, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March, 2024(copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 5 - 64) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2411 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number 
 

Address Recommendation 
  

 i 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 ii 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House And 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

 iii 23/00695/FULPP The Range, Ivy Road, 
Aldershot 
 

For information 

 iv 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St 
Georges Road East,  
Aldershot 
 

For information 

 v 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

vi 24/00117/REVPP MacDonalds, 1 North 
Close, Aldershot  

For information  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 vii 13-35 24/00063/OUT Proposed 
Development at 
Site of Building 
4.2 and Building 
4.3, Frimley 
Business Park, 
Frimley, 
Camberley 

Grant – Subject to 
expiry of comment 

 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 65 
- 68) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2412 (copy 
attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



 

-36- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr D. Sarki. 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty (Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

59. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 7th February, 2024 were approved and signed 
as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

60. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 

attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 23/00879/FULPP Mons Barracks, Princess Avenue, Aldershot 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

-37- 
 

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2407, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
* 
** 

22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
   

 24/00063/OUT Proposed Development Site at Site of Buildings 4.2 
& 4.3, Frimley Business Park, Frimley, Camberley 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2407 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
61. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2408 concerning the following appeal decisions: 
 
Application / 
Enforcement Case 
No. 

Description Decision 

   
Former Park Road 
Garage, No. 107 Park 
Road, Farnborough  

Appeal against an Enforcement 
Notice against a breach of planning 
control for the unauthorised change of 
use of a mixed-use vehicle sales and 
repair premises to a hand car wash 
and valeting premises. The Planning 
Inspectorate turned away the appeal, 
confirming it was permanently invalid.  

Dismissed 
 

   
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2408 
be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

-38- 
 

62. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
22/00161/XPLANS 

 
Partial construction of a first floor rear extension at No. 32 
Union Street, Aldershot. The structure has been removed. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. P2409 
be noted. 
 

63. HIPPODROME HOUSE, BIRCHETT ROAD, ALDERSHOT - APPLICATION NO. 
23/00019/FULPP 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2410 regarding Planning Application No 23/00019/FULPP – Hippodrome House, 
Birchett Road, Aldershot. It was advised that, in consultation with the Chairman, the 
requirements of the Committee on 22 March 2023, had been resolved satisfactorily 
and despite the lapsed extension of time to resolve the requirements, it would be 
neither expedient or serve any useful purpose to refuse permission and as such 
planning permission was granted.    
 
The report was NOTED. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.19 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Development 

Management Committee 

17th April 2024

 Executive Head of Property 

& Growth  

Report No. PG2411 

Planning Applications 

1. Introduction

1.1 This report considers recent planning applications submitted to the Council, as

the Local Planning Authority, for determination.

2. Sec
[...]
e Shoe Lane Aldershot 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration.  

Development Management Committee 
17th April 2024 

Executive Head of Property & Growth 
Report No.PG2411 

Page 9



iii 23/00695/FULPP Change of use of existing car park area to the north of 
the existing store to provide external garden center 
and storage yard totaling 731 sq.m; installation of 
double doors and mobility ramp to provide customer 
access; construction of delivery ramp into the store; 
erection of 3 meter high fence topped by 2 meter 
security netting to proposed garden center and 
storage yard; and provision of external lighting 

The Range, Ivy road, Aldershot 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration.  

iv 23/00713/FUL Erection of four one-bedroom flats with parking 

Manor Park Cottage, St Georges Road East 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration.  

v 23/00794/REVPP Variation of Condition 2 (aircraft movements) and 6 
(aircraft weight), replacement of conditions 7 
(1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 (1:100,00 risk contour), 
of planning permission 20/00871/REVPP determined 
on the 22/02/2022, in order to: a) to increase the 
maximum number of annual aircraft movements from 
50,000 to 70,000 per annum, including an increase in 
non-weekday aircraft movements from 8,900 to 
18,900 per annum, and b) to amend the aircraft weight 
category of 50,000 - 80,000 Kg, to 55,000 - 80,000 Kg, 
and an increase from 1,500 to 2,100 annual aircraft 
movements within this category, including an increase 
from 270 to 570 annual aircraft movements for non-
weekdays, and to c) replace Conditions Nos. 7 
(1:10,000 risk contour) and 8 (1:100,000 risk contour) 
with a new condition to produce Public Safety Zone 
maps in accordance with the Civil Aviation Authority/ 
Department for Transport Requirements 

Farnborough Airport Farnborough Road 
Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6XA 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration. 

Page 10



vi 24/00117/REVPP Variation of condition 1 of permission 
21/00048/REVPP allowed on 17.02.2023, for a take-
away restaurant with drive-through facility, to allow 
permitted hours of use from 06:00 to midnight, 7 days 
a week. 

McDonalds, 1 North Close, Aldershot, GU12 4HA 

Assessment of this application continues and has not 
yet reached the stage for Committee consideration. 

Section B 

Petitions 

Item Reference Description and address 

None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee Item: vii 
Report No.PG2411 

Section C 
The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Chris Jones 

Application No. 24/00063/OUT 

Date Valid 2nd February 2024 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

24th April 2024 

Proposal Outline Planning Application (with appearance reserved for future 
consideration) for flexible use development, including demolition of 
all existing structures and erection of two buildings comprising Use 
Class B2, B8 and E (g) 

Address Proposed Development At Site Of Building 4.2 And Building 4.3 
Frimley Business Park Frimley Camberley Hampshire  

Ward Cherrywood 

Applicant Rushmoor Borough Council 

Agent Mrs Johanna Cohen 

Recommendation GRANT – Subject to Expiry of Comment 

Description 

1. The application site comprises two plots in Frimley Business Park, a well-established
business park which straddles the boundary between the administrat
[...]
on of 
a drainage strategy be made a reserved matter upon which the LLFA would be 
consulted. Flood resiliency and the provision of a Sustainable Drainage System would 
also be subject to Reserved Matters application. While the Environment Agency have 
raised an objection to the proposals on ecological grounds, they have raised no 
objection to the overall form of development within Flood Zones 2 and 3, nor in terms 
of the uses proposed or their resiliency to flood risk. 

 
Biodiversity –  
 

26. The following supporting documents submitted with the application - ‘Water vole and 
Otter survey’, ‘Preliminary Ecological Appraisal’, ‘Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
Assessment’, all dated January 2024, author Deepdene Ecology Ltd; and Statutory 
Metric Calculation Tool v3.1, dated 24th January, author Nadine Clark, submitted in 
Excel spreadsheet format. 

 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) 
 

27. The Environment Act 2021 introduces a statutory footing for securing measurable net 
gains for biodiversity, requiring a 10% minimum uplift post-development. This became 
a statutory obligation from 12th February 2024. The current application was submitted 
to and validated by the Council prior to the 12th of February and so the statutory 
obligations of Biodiversity Net Gain do not have legal weight for this proposal. 
However, Rushmoor Borough Council have an expectation that all major planning 
applications, including those with over 1000sqm of commercial floorspace, should 
seek to attain a minimum 10% net gain in biodiversity value as a result of 
development, ahead of statutory obligation. The Council’s Ecological Officer advices 
that Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) Assessment’ and Metric Calculation Tool are 
appropriate in scope and methodology and follows best practice guidelines. The data 
reported provides an evidence based evaluation of baseline ecological value at the 
development site (parcels 4.2 and 4.3) and proposes appropriate biodiversity Net Gain 
provision within
[...]
essary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or Katie Herrington (01252 398792) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 23/00418/FULPP

Applicant: Ms Richard Bayley

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Divide ground floor into 2 flats

Address 12A Church Circle Farnborough Hampshire GU14 6QH

Decision Date: 04 April 2024

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 23/00474/LBCPP

Applicant: Mr Alan Chitson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: LISTED BUILDING CONSENT for the demolition of Building 14B 
Prefabricated office, Building 14C Prefabricated office, Building 14D  
office, telephone exchange, telecommunication mast and disused air raid 
shelter and Building 14F Prefabricated office, within the curtilage of the 
Grade II Listed Military Headquarters Fourth Division Building, at 
Neighbourhood Centre (Zone L ).

Address Zone L - Neighbourhood Centre Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 19 February 2024

Ward: Wellington

Page 37



Application No 23/00541/FUL

Applicant: Mr Alan Chitson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Demolition of Building 14B Prefabricated office, Building 14C 
Prefabricated office, Building 14D  office, telephone exchange, 
telecommunication mast and disused air raid shelter and Building 14F 
Prefabricated office, within the curtilage of the Grade II Listed Military 
Headquarters Fourth Division Building, at Neighbourhood Centre (Zone L 
).

Address Zone L - Neighbourhood Centre Aldershot Urban Extension Alisons 

Road Aldershot Hampshire  

Decision Date: 19 February 2024

Ward: Wellington

Application No 23/00606/CONDPP

Applicant: Alan Chitson

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Re-submission of details pursuant to Condition 23 (SANG Ecological 
Management Plan (March 2
[...]
tus (pole) to rear of 17 Old 
Rectory Gardens Farnborough

Address 17 Old Rectory Gardens Farnborough Hampshire GU14 7BS 

Decision Date: 19 March 2024

Ward: Knellwood

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee  
17th April 2024  

Executive Head of Property and 
Growth  

Report No.PG2412  
  

Enforcement and possible unauthorised development  
  

1.  Introduction  
This report considers current matters of enforcement and possible unauthorised 
development.  Authority to take planning enforcement action is delegated to the 
Executive Head of Property & Growth.  Matters that require a Committee decision 
are reported, together with delegated decisions to take action.    
 
It is not an offence to carry out works without planning permission and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that enforcement action is discretionary 
and that local planning authorities should act proportionately in responding to 
suspected breaches of planning control. Local authorities are also advised to take 
action only where it is appropriate to do so.  The purpose of this report is therefore to 
report to Committee decisions with regard to enforcement action and/or to seek 
approval for further action.  
 

2.  Policy  
 

The Council’s Approach to Planning Enforcement is set out in the adopted Local 
Enforcement Plan.  The essential thrust of the Plan is that we will not condone wilful 
breaches of planning law, but we will exercise our discretion regarding enforcement 
action if it is considered expedient to do so.  Our priorities with regard to enforcement 
are:  

• To focus our resources to ensure that the most pressing and harmful issues are 
addressed appropriately.   

• In determining the expediency of enforcement action we will have regard to the 
seriousness of any harm which is evident as a result of a breach of planning 
control.   

• Matters which can potentially have a serious impact on the safety or amenity of 
[...]
ramework (NPPF)  
  

  
  

Page 66



 Item 1 Updates on Enforcement Action  
  
The following is reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  It relates to  decisions 
that have already been made by the Corporate Planning Manager in accordance 
with the Council’s adopted Scheme of Delegation.  
  
If Members wish to have more details about the case below, please contact Katie 
Herrington (01252 398791) in advance of the Committee meeting.  
  
Item1 
 
Site Location:   26 Avondale Road, Farnborough (23/00062/BOUND) 
 
Alleged breach:   Erection of boundary wall over 1m in height adjacent to a highway.  
 
 
Commentary 
 
This is an update to the above item that was brought to the committee for noting in 2023.  
 
To recap, the breach of planning control comprises the erection of a 1m high wall with 
2m high pillars, clad in grey and white tiling across the frontages to Avondale Road and 
Southmead Road.  
 
Due to the height of the wall fronting a highway planning permission is required. 
 
A Planning Enforcment Notice has now been served to require the reduction of the wall 
to 1m.   
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item vii - Proposed Development at Site of Buildings 4.2 & 4.3, Frimley Business Park, Frimley, Camberley - 24/00063/OUT
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development



Minutes of the meeting


 

-40- 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th April, 2024 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr Calum Stewart 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Halleh Koohestani and Cllr 
Dhan Sarki. 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness and Cllr Gareth Williams attended the meeting as Standing 
Deputies.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr J.B. Canty (Development & Economic Growth Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

64. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

65. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th March, 2024 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

66. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) the following application be determined by the Executive Head of Property 

and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
  
* 24/00063/OUT Proposed Development at Site of Building 4.2 and 

4.3, Frimley Business Park, Frimley, Camberley 



 

-41- 
 

 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2411, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 

 
* 
** 

22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 23/00713/FUL Manor Park Cottage, St. Georges Road East, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00794/REVPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough 
   

 24/00117/REVPP MacDonalds, 1 North Close, Aldershot 
 

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2411 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 
 
NOTE: 
Executive Head of Property and Growth Report No. PG2411, Item iii - 
23/00695/FULPP, The Range, Ivy Road, Aldershot was listed on the future items in 
error. Planning permission had been granted in January 2024 on this application. 
 

67. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
23/00062/BOUND 

 
The erection of a 1m high wall with 2m high pillars at No. 
26 Avondale Road, Farnborough. 

 
An update was provided to the Committee, advising that a Planning Enforcement 
Notice had been served to require the reduction of the wall and pillar height to 1m. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. P2412 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------


